In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Group has adjusted amounts
reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with US GAAP (previous
GAAP). The Group has measured its assets and liabilities at the carrying amounts that would be
included in the Parent’s consolidated financial statements, based on the Parent’s date of transition
to IFRSs, if no adjustments were made for consolidation procedures and for the effects of the
business combination in which the parent acquired the Group.

The Group has not prepared consolidated financial statements under previous GAAP for any period
subsequent to 31 December 2009.

An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Group’s
financial position, financial performance is set out in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.

SUN Interbrew Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2009

 22

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2008 (date of transition to IFRSs)

‘000 Euro Note
Previous
GAAP

Changes in
presentation

Reclassifi-
cations and

restate-
ments

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment a)  1,004,128 - 360 (9,338)  995,150
Intangible assets b)  148,856 - - 22,789  171,645
Investments   956 -   (360) -  596

Total non-current
assets   1,153,940 - - 13,451  1,167,391

Current assets
Inventories d)  181,955 - - (99)  181,856
Deferred tax assets c)  16,659 - - (16,659)  -
Taxes receivable   30,689 (30,689) - -  -
Current tax assets   - 11,380 - -  11,380
Trade and other
receivables   85,050 19,309 1,155 -  105,514
Prepayments   16,135 - - -  16,135
Cash and cash
equivalents   5,449 - - -  5,449

Total current assets   335,937 - 1,155 (16,758)  320,334

Total assets   1,489,877 - 1,155 (3,307)  1,487,725

Equity and liabilities

Equity
Share capital   1,809  -  - -  1,809
Share premium   459,105  -  - -  459,105
Retained earnings   372,482  -  10,448 29,365  412,295
Translation reserve   (105,118) - - (10,305)  (115,423)

Total equity
attributable to the
equity holders of the
Company   728,278 - 10,448 19,060  757,786
Minority interest   35,103 - - 4,220  39,323

Total equity   763,381 - 10,448 23,280  797,109

SUN Interbrew Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2009

 23

‘000 Euro Note
Previous
GAAP

Changes in
presentation

Reclassifi-
cations and

restate-
ments

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

Non-current
liabilities
Loans and borrowings   122,169 - - -  122,169
Employee benefits   1,338 - - -  1,338
Provisions   3,972 (436) - -  3,536
Deferred tax liabilities c)  31,702 4,926 - (26,587)  10,041

Total non-current
liabilities   159,181 4,490 - (26,587)  137,084

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings   279,062  61 - -  279,123
Trade and other
payables   212,352  67,135 (5,661) -  273,826
Accrued expenses   49,225  (49,225) - -  -
Deferred tax liability   4,926  (4,926) - -  -
Taxes payable   21,750  (18,118) (3,632) -  -
Current tax liabilities   - 583 - -  583

Total current
liabilities   567,315  (4,490) (9,293) -  553,532

Total  liabilities   726,496 - (9,293) (26,587)  690,616

Total equity and
liabilities   1,489,877 - 1,155 (3,307)  1,487,725

SUN Interbrew Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2009

 24

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2008

‘000 Euro Note
Previous
GAAP

Changes in
presentation

Reclassifi-
cations and

restate-
ments

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment a)  886,501 -   360 (32,369)  854,492
Intangible assets b)  120,213 - - 23,693  143,906
Investments   739 - (360) -  379
Total non-current
assets   1,007,453 - - (8,676)  998,777

Current assets
Inventories d)  175,285 - - 2,099  177,384

Deferred tax asset c)  17,550 - - (17,550)  -
Taxes receivable   19,673 (23,191) 3,518 -  -
Current tax assets   - 15,721 - -  15,721
Trade and other
receivables   23,213 7,470 936 -  31,619
Prepayments   8,360 - - -  8,360
Cash and cash
equivalents   1,389 - - -  1,389
Total current assets   245,470 - 4,454 (15,451)  234,473
Total assets   1,252,923 - 4,454 (24,127)  1,233,250

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital   1,809   -   -  -  1,809
Share premium  459,105   -   -  -  459,105
Retained earnings  356,864   -  2,119  18,959  377,942
Translation reserve   (233,009)   - - (23,480)  (256,489)
Total equity
attributable to the
equity holders of the
Company   584,769 - 2,119 (4,521)  582,367
Minority interest   27,826 - - 1,126  28,952
Total equity   612,595 - 2,119 (3,395)  611,319

Non-current liabilities
Loans and  borrowings   100,229 - - -  100,229
Employee benefits   744 - - -  744
Provisions   2,350 (332) - -  2,018
Deferred tax liabilities c)  26,332 2,581 (20,732)  8,181
Total non-current
liabilities   129,655 2,249 (20,732)  111,172

SUN Interbrew Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2009

 25

‘000 Euro Note
Previous
GAAP

Changes in
presentation

Reclassifi-
cations and

restate-
ments

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings   254,523 - - -  254,523
Trade and other
payables   170,373 83,513 981 -  254,867
Accrued expenses   52,998 (52,998) - -  -
Deferred tax liability c)  2,581 (2,581) - -  -
Taxes payable   30,198 (31,552) 1,354 -  -
Current tax liabilities   - 1,369 - -  1,369
Total current
liabilities   510,673 (2,249) 2,335 -  510,759
Total  liabilities   640,328 - 2,335 (20,732)  621,931
Total equity and
liabilities   1,252,923 - 4,454 (24,127)  1,233,250

a) Differences in carrying values of the property, plant and equipment under US GAAP and
IFRS and differences in accounting policies in relation to capitalization of borrowing costs;

b) Adjustment to goodwill resulting from different fair values of acquired assets and liabilities
at respective dates of acquisitions under US GAAP and IFRS;

c) Net-off of current and non-current portions of deferred tax. Adjustments to the deferred tax
assets and liabilities resulting from different carrying amounts of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets.

d) Effect of different depreciation expense capitalized in inventory.

SUN Interbrew Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2009

 26

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2008
‘000 Euro

 Notes Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS

Revenue  1,428,578 -  1,428,578
Cost of sales a) (833,033) 676  (832,357)
Gross profit  595,545 676  596,221
Selling, marketing and distribution
expenses a) (475,491) 1,849  (473,642)
General and administrative expenses a) (81,129) (4,980)  (86,109)
Other income, net b)  2,413  (1,364)  1,049
Results from operating activities  41,338 (3,819)  37,519
Finance income  - 197  197
Finance costs c) (47,717) (15,529)  (63,246)
Net finance costs  (47,717) (15,332)  (63,049)
Loss before income tax  (6,379) (19,151)  (25,530)
Income tax expense d) (10,455) (1,692)  (12,147)
Loss for the year  (16,834) (20,843)  (37,677)
Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation difference  (133,952) (14,161)  (148,113)
Other comprehensive income for the year  (133,952) (14,161)  (148,113)
Total comprehensive income for the
year  (150,786) (35,004)  (185,790)
Loss attributable to:
Owners of the Company  (15,618) (18,735)  (34,353)
Minority interest e) (1,216) (2,108)  (3,324)
Loss for the year  (16,834) (20,843)  (37,677)
Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company  (143,509) (31,910)  (175,419)
Minority interest  (7,277) (3,094)  (10,371)
Total comprehensive income for the
year  (150,786) (35,004)  (185,790)

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share
(Euro)  (0.13) (0.16)  (0.29)

a) Difference in the depreciation charge for the year resulted from the following: 1) different
carrying values of property, plant and equipment under US GAAP and IFRS; 2) different
accounting policy for borrowing costs.

b)  Difference in the result from fixed assets disposal due to differences in carrying values of
the property, plant and equipment for US GAAP and IFRS purposes;

c) Recognition of borrowing costs capitalized under US GAAP in the statement of
comprehensive income;

d) Differences in deferred tax for US GAAP and IFRS resulting primarily from different

[…]

Current unsecured bonds issued  - 99,484  -

Non-current unsecured bonds issued  - -  111,316

Non-current loans from related parties  85,276  89,283   -

  186,220  343,806   390,439

Variable rate borrowings

Current loans from related parties, including interest
payable  11,373 -  -

Non-current loans from related parties  - 10,946  10,853

  11,373  10,946   10,853

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2008.

  Profit or loss

’000 Euro  100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

2009

Current loans from related parties  (114) 114

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (114) 114

2008

Non-current loans from related parties  (109) 109

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (109) 109

2007

Non-current loans from related parties  (109) 109

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (109) 109

SUN Interbrew Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2009

 46

(e) Fair values versus carrying amounts

Management believes that there is no significant difference between the carrying amounts and fair
values of financial assets and liabilities. The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in note 4.

(f) Capital management

The Parent has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group’s capital
management framework. The Group is continuously optimizing its capital structure targeting to
maximize shareholder value while keeping the desired financial flexibility to execute the strategic